
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday 29 September 2022 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor  Lugger, Chair 

Councillor Lowry, Vice Chair 

Councillors Evans OBE, Finn and Tofan. 

 

Independent Members: Mr Ian Shipperley and Mrs Annette Benny. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Helen Rickman 

T 01752  668000 

E Helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 21 September 2022 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

Agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    
  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Disclosure and Barring Checks for Councillors - Policy - To 

Follow:   

 

 

6. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 - To Follow:    

 

7. Scrutiny - Risk Management Update - To Follow:    

 

8. Audit Actions Review:   (Pages 11 - 18) 

 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report:   (Pages 19 - 30) 

 

10. Whistleblowing Policy:   (Pages 31 - 46) 

 

11. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 - To Follow:    

 

12. Statement of Accounts 2021/22:   (Pages 47 - 166) 

 

13. External Audit Progress Report, Findings report 19/20 and 

Auditors Annual Report 20/21 - To Follow:   

 

 

14. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 167 - 174) 

 

15. Work Programme:   (Pages 175 - 180) 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 25 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Monday 25 July 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Lugger, in the Chair. 

Councillor Lowry, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Evans OBE and Finn. 

 

Independent Member: Mr Ian Shipperley.   

 

Apologies for absence: Mrs Annette Benny.  

 

Also in attendance: Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting), Paul Dossett (External 

Auditor), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk), Clare Cotter (Head of Health 

and Safety), Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance), Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services 

Manager), Brenda Davies (Audit Manager), Caroline Marr (Senior Policy Advisor), Emma Jackman 

(Head of Legal Services) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

1. To Note the Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2022/ 2023   

 

Members noted the appointment of Councillor Lugger as Chair, and Councillor Lowry as Vice 
Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2022/23. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declarations of interest were made by Members during the course of the meeting in 

accordance with the code of conduct in respect of items under consideration: 

 

Name Minute 

Number 

Reason Interest 

Councillor Lee Finn 

 

12 He is a Member of Devon 

Audit Partnership 

 

Personal 

Councillor Lugger 

 

12 Member of the Devon Audit 

Partnership Oversight 

Committee 

Personal 

Councillor Evans OBE 8 

 

He is a Director of the LGA Personal 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 25 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

3. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 28 March 2022 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

4. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

5. Audit Actions Review   

 
Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting) presented the Audit Actions Review report 

to Members. The report focused upon the actions and recommendations from the Council’s 

external auditor, Grant Thornton, and the Council’s internal auditor, Devon Audit Partnership.  

 

It was highlighted that –  

 

(a) the Council was still awaiting the 19/20 Statement of Accounts and Final 

Audit therefore there were no external audit recommendations to report 

upon. The report primarily focused upon internal audit recommendations; 

tables contained within the report detailed a breakdown of recommendations 

and progress made; 

 

(b) further detail was provided on table 2 (contained within the report) by the 

Service Director for Finance, who explained that the special guardianship 

order item had been completely delivered so the table would be updated for 

the next meeting.  

 

In response to questions officers referred to substantial work carried out by internal audit with 

regard to business support grants and a report would be provided to Members for assurance.  

 

Members agreed that a report would be submitted to the Committee detailing work undertaken 

by internal audit in relation to covid related grants. 

 

6. External Audit Update Report and Sector Update   

 

Paul Dossett (External Auditor) provided the External Audit Update Report and Sector Update to 

Members.  

 

It was highlighted that –  

 

(a) the report detailed an update on the Council’s 2019/20 accounts with two 

material issues stopping prog
[...]
r, and the team had supported 

the Council’s commitment to the National Fraud Initiative. 

 

In response to questions from members it was reported that –  

 

(c) fraudulent use of blue badges included when the blue badge holder had 

deceased, or anyone using the blue badge for their purposes without the blue 

badge holder being present; 

 

(d) in relation to grant fraud, Plymouth was strong in its implementation of the 

grant scheme and had assisted throughout the process. The Government was 

asking for accountability and the team were working with the Section 151 

Officer to deliver. Different councils took different approaches to the grant 

scheme; 

 

(e) the team publicised when a prosecution had been made by the Council 

however generic publicity would be considered where appropriate. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee agreed to note the Counter Fraud Services Annual Report 

2021 – 2022. 

 

(Councillor Finn declared a personal interest as he is a Member of the Devon Audit Partnership) 

 

13. Internal Audit Annual Report   

 

Brenda Davies (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Annual Report. It was highlighted that 

– 

 

(a) the report summarised the work undertaken by Devon Audit Partnership 

during 2021/22, reviewed the performance and effectiveness of the Internal 

Audit Service, and provided an audit opinion on the adequacy of the 

Authority’s internal control environment; 

Page 8



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 25 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

(b) the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion was of “reasonable assurance” on the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal control framework. 

 

In response to questions from Members, it was reported that the achievement of “substantial 

assurance” would be challenging especially during the current economic climate. The Section 151 

Officer considered the reasonable assurance rating was a great achievement. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee Members praised the work of the Devon Audit 

Partnership for their report and work undertaken. 
 

The Committee agreed to note that based on work performed during 2021/22 and previous years’ 

audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion is of ‘reasonable assurance’ on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 

 

14. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2022/ 23   

 

Brenda Davies (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2022/23 report 

and highlighted –  

 

(a) that one of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

was that the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity 

were formally defined in an internal audit charter and strategy; 

 

(b) there were just two sections where the wording had been updated from the 

version agreed in July 2021. The first related to the recent external quality 

assessment review to ensure conformance with the Public Sector Internal 

Auditing Standard and the International Standards for the Professional 

Practice of Internal Auditing; 

 

(c) such a review must be conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, 

independent assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation 

(page 5 of the report). The outcome of the assessment was that we generally 

conform; 

 

(d) the second section (page 11 of the report) detailed changes in qualifications 

due to staff movement.   

 

Members discussed the reduction in the number of CCAB qualified members of staff from four to 

three however it was confirmed that they had gained one new member of staff with this 

qualification therefore this was an increase from three to four.  

 

The Audit and Governance Committee agreed the Internal Audit and Charter and Strategy for the 

year 2022/23.   

 

15. Tracking Decisions   

 

Members discussed the tracking decisions document.  

 

Page 9



 

Audit and Governance Committee Monday 25 July 2022 

OFFICIAL 
[...]
ymouth is a city where people 

from different backgrounds get along 

well. 

 

No implications N/A 

Human rights 
Please refer to guidance 

Complies with Human Rights Act 1998 and aligns with the Council’s Modern 

Slavery Policy by stating that if an individual has cause to suspect modern 

slavery, this is within the scope of the Whistleblowing Policy.  

 

N/A 

P
age 45

https://plymouthcc.sharepoint.com/sites/MyJob/SitePages/Equalities-and-diversity.aspx


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

       Page 4 of 4 

OFFICIAL:SENSITIVE 

 

 

STAGE 4: PUBLICATION 

 

Responsible Officer   Brendan Arnold, Service Director for Finance  Date  18/08/2022 

 

P
age 46



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 29 September 2022 

Title of Report: Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

Lead Member:   Councillor Richard Bingley (Leader of the Council) 

Lead Strategic Director: Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) 

Author: Carolyn Haynes 

Contact Email:  carolyn.haynes@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: FIN/CH 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

The Council’s draft Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2022 was prepared and approved 

by the Service Director for Finance on 31 July 2022 and was made available  for our external auditors 

to start their audit review.   

The Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 are being presented to Audit Committee for approval.  The 

Accounts and Audit Regulations require the accounts to be formally approved and published on or 

before 30 September 2022. 

Grant Thornton UK (GTUK) will be providing an update on their review of the 2021/22 accounts and 

their audit progress at this committee.  

 

 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

1. To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 attached as Appendix B with the 

understanding that they are currently being audited by GTUK. Should any issues be identified 

during the GTUK audit Members are asked to delegate the approval of the Statement of Accounts 

to the Chairperson of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Service Director for Finance.  

a. Reason: Statutory Requirement, the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the 

accounts to be: 

i. Considered by committee; 

ii. Approved by committee resolution; 

iii. Signed and dated by the person presiding at the committee. 

 

 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None – It is a statutory requirement to produce and approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 47 Agenda Item 12



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Council’s expenditure forms the basis on which the Corporate Plan can be delivered. 

 

 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

The 2021/22 final accounts will have implications on the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The level of 

Working Balance and reserves will affect the level of funding available in future years and variations in 

service expenditure will also need to be reviewed to assess the effects. 

 

 

Financial Risks: 

The Statement of Accounts includes a high level summary of the Council’s financial risks. 

 

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None directly arising in relation to the decision. 

 

 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 
* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the Council’s duty to promote 

equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people who share protected 

characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

N/A 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for 
[...]
evon Audit 

Partnership. 

    

 

5 

September 

2022 

 

Election Cycle Report 

Giles Perrit/ 

Glenda Favor-

Akerson 

EGM – prior to submission to 

Council in September.  

    

29 

September 

2022 

Internal Audit Progress 

Report 
Brenda Davies 

To note the findings in the report 

which provides Members with a 

position statement on audit work 

carried out. 

Whistleblowing Policy (a 

refresh) 

Brenda Davis/ 

Ken Johnston 

To note the changes and approve 

the updated Whistleblowing Policy. 

Annual Governance 

Statement 2021/ 22 

Ross Jago/ 

Rob Sowden 

To approve the Annual Governance 

Statement (statutory document 

required by Accounts and Audit 

Regulations). 

 

External Audit – 

Progress Report 

 

Grant 

Thornton 

To consider the Audit Progress 

Report from the Council’s external 

auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 External Audit Findings 

Report 19/20 

Grant 

Thornton 

To consider the External Audit 

Findings Report 19/20 from the 

Council’s external auditor, Grant 

Thornton. 

Page 176



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Date of 

meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Responsible 

Officer 

 

Reason for consideration 

 
External Audit – 

Auditors Annual Report 

20/21 

Grant 

Thornton 

To consider the External Audit 

Findings Report 19/20 from the 

Council’s external auditor, Grant 

Thornton. 

 Audit Actions Review Paul Looby 

To provide the Committee with an 

update on the tracking of Audit 

recommendations from Grant 

Thornton and Devon Audit 

Partnership. 

 Treasury Management 

Outturn Report 21/22 
Paul Looby 

 

 Statement of Accounts 

2021/ 22 

Carolyn 

Haynes 

 

The Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

are being presented for approval.  

The Accounts and Audit 

Regulations require the accounts to 

be formally approved and published 

in September. 

 

Disclosure and Barring 

Checks for Councillors – 

Policy 

 

Ross Jago 
Deferred from July 2022 meeting 

 Scrutiny – Risk 

Management Update  
Ross Jago 

T

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Thursday 29 September 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Lugger, in the Chair. 

Councillor Lowry, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Evans OBE, Finn and Tofan. 

 

Independent Member: Mrs Annette Benny. 

 

Apologies for absence: Mr Ian Shipperley. 

 

Also in attendance:   Paul Dossett (External Auditor), Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk), Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting), Brenda Davies 

(Audit Manager), Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance), Wendy Eldridge (Principle 

Technical Accountant), Emma Jackman (Monitoring Officer), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief 

Executive), Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

21. Declarations of Interest   

 

The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with the code of 

conduct: 
 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest 

Councillor Finn Minute 28 Member of the 

Devon Audit 

Partnership 

Oversight 

Committee 

Personal 

Councillor Lugger Minute 28 Member of the 

Devon Audit 

Partnership 

Oversight 

Committee 

Personal 

 

22. Minutes   

 

The minutes of 25 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

 

 

 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

23. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Under this item the Chair advised Members that volunteers were required for the Electoral Cycle 

Working Group; Members from other committees were also encouraged. 

 

Members were to email the Chair if they wished to volunteer.  

 

24. Disclosure and Barring Checks for Councillors - Policy - To Follow   

 

With the agreement of the Chair, this item was deferred to a future meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  

 

25. External Audit Progress Report, Findings report 19/20 and Auditors Annual Report 

20/21 - To Follow   

 

Paul Dossett (External Auditor) presented the External Audit Findings Report 19/20 to Members.  

 

It was highlighted that – 

 

a) there had been a delay to the report for 19/20 due to ongoing discussions relating to the 

pensions transaction, but these discussions were nearing their end and should be resolved 

by the end of 2022; 

 

b) an issue was identified between CIPFA code on infrastructure assets and local authorities, 

and CIPFA’s solution was not accepted by the Financial Reporting Advisory Board and now 

sat with DLUHC who, in the short term, would propose a statutory override; 

 

c) 19/20 was the last year that a value for money report was required, from then it moved to 

an Auditor’s Annual Report, which would be presented at the next meeting. 

 

In response to a question raised it was reported that, with regards to the statutory override, 

some timeframes could change due to political challenges, but if delayed indefinitely, local 

authorities could close accounts on a technical qualification. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the update.  

 

26. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 - To Follow   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) presented the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) 2021/22. 

 

Members were advised that the AGS was an annual report which included information upon the 

governance framework and system of internal control, a look back over 2021/22 including actions 

taken to address governance challenges as well as a focus for 2022/23, including major changes for 

the council such as changes to the integrated care system and reforms to adult social care. 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

(a) the Annual Governance Statement accurately reflected the financial position 

the Council was in. It was reported in the Medium Term Financial Plan a gap 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

higher than £20m for the financial year 2023/24 – this was reported to 

Council in February 2022. Since then a number of inflationary measures had 

been applied to the budget, including the energy price increases, the increase 

to diesel and petrol, and the proposed pay award for Council staff, all of 

which added a significant pressure. The Council was required to deal with 

these impacts and this was referenced in the report when stating: “there 

were significant gaps that currently exist in the council’s financial budget and 

therefore the prospect of obtaining a balanced budget would not be without 

decisions that would result in the reduction in services, the potential for 

cessation or deferral of some services and the reduction in planned 
headcount”; 

 

(b) reassurance was provided that the Council had robust governance structures 

in order to help deal with the impact of the current economic climate upon 

the Council (by reducing services, the potential cessation of deferral of 

services of reduction in the planned headcount), however if further 

governance was required then appropriate action would be taken; 

 

(c) the Council had previously taken advantage of cheap short term borrowing, 

and engaged in those transactions however with appropriate foresight a move 

was made to change to long term fixed rate debt – the Council was now in a 

positive position to deal with the current increase in interest rates; 

 

(d) the Peer Review was a regular item under consideration by the Corporate 

Management Team and was likely to be discussed at Performance Scrutiny. 

 

The Committee agreed to approve the Annual Governance Statement, alongside the Statement of 

Accounts, prior to signature by the Leader, Chief Executive and Service Director for Finance 

(S.151 Officer). 

 

27. Scrutiny - Risk Management Update - To Follow   

 

Ross Jago (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) presented the Scrutiny – Risk 

Management Update report.  

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

(a) the report itself was in response to Councillor Lowry’s request at the 

previous Audit and Governance Committee to ensure that scrutiny panels 

were considering risk as part of their workload; it was confirmed that all 

scrutiny committees received a cut of the strategic risk register (relevant to 

the panel’s TOR) and used that to populate their work programme; 

 

(b) due to the recent period of mourning for the Queen, several scrutiny 

committees were moved into October therefore there was little to update 

however a fuller report would be provided in November; 

 

(c) Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee used the risk register to identify some issues with the adult social 

care reforms and were looking to the cost of care work. 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

Members did not have any questions.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the update report.  

 

28. Audit Actions Review   

 

Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting) presented the Audit Actions Review report.  

 

Key points highlighted included: 
 

(a) there were no outstanding external audit recommendations contained within 

the report; 

 

(b) the first pie chart in the report presented a breakdown of recommendations 

detailing those that were fully implemented, partially implemented, or 

outstanding; table one gave a breakdown of the status of recommendations, 

and table two identified internal audit recommendations that had not yet 

been implemented; 

 

(c) the 36 actions that were overdue would be pursued by management and an 

update provided at the next meeting. 

 

In response to a question raised it was reported that –  

 

(d) in terms of workload of the 47% of outstanding actions that were yet to be 

completed, it was a mixed bag in terms of when they were be finalised. 

Resourcing issues and the complexity of actions, were affecting completion. 

Actions were always associated with a timeline and some required significant 

project work to deliver. It might be helpful moving forward to begin tracking 

the metrics that were presented in the report to see how many delivered 

and outstanding over time. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the content of the report.  

 

29. Internal Audit Progress Report   

 

Brenda Davies (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Progress Report.  

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

(a) the report detailed the progress of the work of the team against the Audit 

Plan agreed by the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2022; the 

additional number of grants administered by the team in-year totalled 25 

whereas last year for the whole year totalled 23. This was indicative of the 

work of the authority and the success they have had in attracting new money 

which was to be celebrated; 

  

(b) because of the current changes in the financial environment and budgetary 

pressures the Audit Manager was to meet with the Corporate Management 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Team to review the items in the Audit Plan to establish if the risk profile had 

changes – that would be reported back to the committee. 

 

In response to a question raised it was reported that –  

 

(c) figures detailing the time spent by officers in administering covid grants would 

be provided to Members. 

 

The Committee agreed to –  

 
(1) note the findings within the report; 

 

(2) Request that figures detailing the time spent by officers in administering covid 

grants would be provided to Members.   

 

30. Whistleblowing Policy   

 

Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

(a) the Whistleblowing Policy was presented to the Audit and Governance 

Committee on a regular basis – changes made to the policy were highlighted 

in red text in the report; 

 

(b) the policy and the changes were discussed with trade union leaders, HR, 

Legal Services and the Cabinet Member; 

 

(c) reference to the Nolan principles were included in the policy as well as 

protected characteristics (however this sat outside of the policy so 

signposting to grievance resolution policy was included). 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

(d) Members were always incorporated into the Whistleblowing Policy – the 

addition in the report to section 1.3 was to make it clear that where the 

event that was being complained of concerned a Councillors behaviour, it 

was properly dealt with through the Standards regime other than 

Whistleblowing;  

 

(e) key contact information was contained at the back of the policy as to where 

support/ advice could be sought; 

  

(f) the report set out that the preference was to people to blow the whistle 

early on within their line management. Councillors’ conduct was to be dealt 

with through the Standards regime – if a complaint was made regarding a 

Councillor that was acting in their capacity as Councillor then it wouldn’t be 

considered under the Whistleblowing Policy. If someone wanted to make a 

complaint about a Councillor and at the time they weren’t acting in their 

capacity as a Councillor then it would be considered under the 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Whistleblowing process; 

 

(g) the current Whistleblowing Policy would stand until the newly amended 

version had been agreed by Members, therefore there was an opportunity to 

further consider the impact upon Members and for Officer to provide 

clarification. 

 

There were concerns that Councillors may lose their right to whistle-blow, and that further 

information upon whistle-blowers and how they were protected from victimisation should be 

considered. 
 

The Committee agreed to defer the Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

31. Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 - To Follow   

 

Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) and Wendy Eldridge (Principle Technical 

Accountant) presented the Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22. 

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

(a) the Treasury Management Outturn Report was delayed due to staff shortfalls 

in the finance department; 

 

(b) Table 1 established the level of borrowing needed by the council given the 

amount of schemes it had that were fit for borrowing and to make sure the 

council didn’t borrow unnecessarily;  

 

(c) Table 2 described the Council’s borrowing activity, specifically where 

borrowing had come from, and also showed the position at both the start 

and end of the year; the table set out where the Council took advantage of 

low interest rates that it could secure over a longer term (in this case 50 

years with the Public Works Loan Board) – this gained rates ranging from 

1.37% to 2%; 

 

(d) the Council showed a reduction in its borrowing activity from £628m to 

£577m – the Council had addressed some of the interest rate risk; 

 

(e) Table 3 set out where the council had its investments; overall the Council’s 

investments had increased from £97m to £101m through improved valuation 

of pooled funds; 

 

(f) Table 4 provided a summary of the treasury management outturn position 

and summarised the impact on the revenue ledger; 

 

(g) page 11 of the report set out the prudential indicators – all activities had 

been delivered within these. These indicators encouraged councils to look in 

detail at the cost of their capital investment and treasury management 

activities and ensure they were funded by the revenue account. The council 

was required to set limits around that activity and if limits were breached 

there was an opportunity to consider the wider affordability of plans to be 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

pursued. The council was sitting within the prudential indicators and the 

burden was acceptable and affordable to the council. 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

 

(h) the council was carrying large cash balances because of the receipt of grants 

or receipt of other monies coming in from Government – as at 31 March 

2022 a lot of covid grants had already been received;  

 

(i) the interest rate credit swap would be shown in the short term borrowing 
section; the interest rate heading arrangements would be more noticeable in 

future reports however was referenced to in the written report;  

 

(j) all liabilities associated with long term debt and financing the of capital 

programme were closely monitored – through the medium term financial 

process the Council carefully assessed what was affordable to establish what 

the Council’s future liabilities would be. Plymouth City Council had an 

unusually a high proportion of capital spend financed by capital grants. The 

approved programme was approximately £400m and of that capital borrowing 

was £80m; 

 

(k) in light of the outturn provision, the transfer for reserves were entries on 

those which might affect the outturn position for 21/22; 

 

(l) it was considered appropriate that an interim statement on Treasury 

Management should be provided to the committee in the future.   

 

The Committee agreed – 

 

(1) to note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22; 

 

(2) recommend the Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 to Full 

Council for approval; 

 

(3) that an interim statement on treasury management activity is provided to the 

committee going forwards. 

 

32. Statement of Accounts 2021/22   

 

Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) presented the Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 

 

The following key points were highlighted: 

 

(a) there were potential further adjustments that would need to be made to the 

Statement of Accounts when going through the process of reaching a final 

audit opinion. The two principle issues were the valuation of infrastructure 

assets, and the addition of the accounting arrangements agreed to deal with 

the Miel pension transaction; 

 

(b) it was for Members to take assurance that the Council had a competently put 



 

Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 29 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

together a set of financial statements and that Members could exercise 

challenge on the report if required; 

 

(c) grant funding was referred to in this report, as well as detail about revenue 

and capital grant funding. 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

 

(d) a hard copy of the statement of accounts 2021/22 would be made available in 

Members Group rooms; 
 

(e) a note would be published on the Council’s website detailing that the 

Statement of Accounts would not be finalised until audited and that this was 

reliant upon the audit of the Council’s 19/20 and 20/21 accounts being audited 

first; 

 

(f) a meeting would be arranged for the following week between officers and the 

Chair and Vice Chair to discuss any potential arising issues from the accounts. 

 

The Committee agreed –  

 

(1) to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 (attached as Appendix B 

to the report) with the understanding that they are currently being audited 

by GTUK. Should any issues be identified during the GTUK audit Members 

are asked to delegate the approval of the Statement of Accounts to the 

Chairperson of the Audit and Governance Committee, in consultation with 

the Service Director for Finance; 

 

(2) that the Chair and Vice Chair would meet with relevant officers to discuss 

the detail of the accounts and any potential issues that may arise. 

 

33. Tracking Decisions   

 

Brendan Arnold (Service Director for Finance) advised Members that the tracking decision that 

made reference to Ken Johnson meeting with the appropriate Cabinet Member regarding fraud 

activity was complete as this meeting had now taken place.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the tracking decisions update contained within the agenda.  

 

34. Work Programme   

 

Under this item Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton) advised Members that the external auditor’s 

annual report for 20/21 and 21/22 would be scheduled for the November Audit and Governance 

Committee.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the work programme.  

 

Under this item the Chair wished Brendan Arnold (Strategic Director for Finance) good luck and 

farewell prior to him leaving the Council. 

 


